approximately $67,217 and $63,602, respectively, less accumulated amortization of $45,709 and $40,128, respectively. Amortization of identifiable intangible
assets was approximately $1,500 and $5,500 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002. Assuming no change in the gross carrying value of
identifiable intangible assets, the estimated amortization for the twelve months ended December 31, 2002 and the next four succeeding years is approximately
$7,300 per year. Such assets are reflected in other assets in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. At September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, there
were no identifiable intangible assets with indefinite useful lives as defined by SFAS No. 142.

21

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of the basic and diluted earnings per common share computations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2001 as if SFAS No. 142 were adopted as of January 1, 2001:

For the Three Months Ended

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

September 30,
2001

Adjusted

September 30,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

September 30,
2001

Adjusted

Basic EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings  $ 44,410 $ 14,089 $ 58,499 $ 118,234 $ 42,453 $ 160,687
Add: Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred
stock   3,041  —  3,041  7,076  —  7,076
Less: Preferred stock dividends   13,804  —  13,804  41,362  —  41,362

Net earnings ascribed to
common shareholders—basic  $ 33,647 $ 14,089 $ 47,736 $ 83,948 $ 42,453 $ 126,401

Denominator
Weighted average common
shares outstanding—basic   83,712  —  83,712  83,674  —  83,674

Basic earnings per common
share  $ 0.40 $ 0.17 $ 0.57 $ 1.00 $ 0.51 $ 1.51

Diluted EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings ascribed to
common shareholders—basic  $ 33,647 $ 14,089 $ 47,736 $ 83,948 $ 42,453 $ 126,401
Less: Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred
stock   3,041  —  3,041  7,076  —  7,076
Add: Dividends associated with
repurchased preferred stock   125  —  125  375  —  375

Net earnings ascribed to
common shareholders—diluted  $ 30,731 $ 14,089 $ 44,820 $ 77,247 $ 42,453 $ 119,700

Denominator
Weighted average common
shares outstanding—basic   83,712  —  83,712  83,674  —  83,674
Effect of conversion of   193  —  193  239  —  239

repurchased preferred stock

Weighted average common
shares outstanding—diluted   83,905  —  83,905  83,913  —  83,913

Diluted earnings per common
share  $ 0.37 $ 0.16 $ 0.53 $ 0.92 $ 0.51 $ 1.43

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Asset Retirement Obligations" ("SFAS No. 143"), which provides the accounting requirements for retirement
obligations associated with tangible long-lived assets. This statement requires entities to record the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the
period in which it is incurred. The Company expects to adopt this standard beginning January 1, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 is not expected to have a